

## Metropolitan Water Reclamation District of Greater Chicago

Pass

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	16-0	967	Version: 1			
Туре:	Ager	nda Item		Status:	Adopted	
File created:	9/7/2	2016		In control:	Real Estate Development Co	ommittee
On agenda:	9/15/	/2016		Final action:	9/15/2016	
Title:	Authority to amend Board Order of January 8, 2015, authorizing and approving the entry into a 39- year lease with the Chicago Park District and the Chicago Department of Transportation on approximately 0.343 acres of District real estate along the east and west banks of the North Branch of Chicago River, north and south of Addison Street along with the right-of-way necessary for the construction, maintenance and operation of a suspended aerial bridge spanning the River from Clark Park to California Park known as the Addison Street Underbridge Path, to reflect that the lease will be between the District and Chicago Department of Transportation					
Sponsors:						
Indexes:						
Code sections:						
Attachments:	1. 1.8.15 Board Order.pdf					
Date	Ver.	Action By	у	Act	ion	Result
9/15/2016	1	Board of	f Commissioners	۸n	proved	Pass

## **TRANSMITTAL LETTER FOR BOARD MEETING OF SEPTEMBER 15, 2016**

Committee of the Whole

## COMMITTEE ON REAL ESTATE

1

Mr. David St. Pierre, Executive Director

Authority to amend Board Order of January 8, 2015, authorizing and approving the entry into a 39-year lease with the Chicago Park District and the Chicago Department of Transportation on approximately 0.343 acres of District real estate along the east and west banks of the North Branch of Chicago River, north and south of Addison Street along with the right-of-way necessary for the construction, maintenance and operation of a suspended aerial bridge spanning the River from Clark Park to California Park known as the Addison Street Underbridge Path, to reflect that the lease will be between the District and Chicago Department of Transportation

Recommended

Dear Sir:

9/15/2016

At its meeting of January 8, 2015, the District's Board of Commissioners ("Board") authorized and approved the entry into a 39-year lease with the Chicago Park District ("CPD") and the Chicago Department of Transportation ("CDOT") on approximately 0.343 acres of District real estate along the east and west banks of the North Branch of Chicago River, north and south of Addison Street along with the right-of-way necessary for the construction, maintenance and operation of a suspended aerial bridge spanning the River from Clark Park to California Park known as the Addison Street Underbridge Path, for consideration of \$10.00.

After the Board approved the lease, CPD advised that despite its earlier request to lease the property, the lease should only be between the District and the Chicago Department of Transportation. CDOT has concurred with CPD's request.

It is requested that the Executive Director recommend to the Board of Commissioners that it amend its Orders of January 8, 2015, authorizing and approving the entry into a 39-year lease with the Chicago Park District and the Chicago Department of Transportation on approximately 0.343 acres of District real estate along the east and west banks of the North Branch of Chicago River, north and south of Addison Street along with the right-of -way necessary for the construction, maintenance and operation of a suspended aerial bridge spanning the River from Clark Park to California Park known as the Addison Street Underbridge Path, to reflect that the lease shall be between the District and the Chicago Department of Transportation.

Requested, Ronald M. Hill, General Counsel, RMH:STM:MM:vp

Recommended, David St. Pierre, Executive Director

Respectfully Submitted, Mariyana T. Spyropoulos, Chairman Committee on Real Estate Development Disposition of this agenda item will be documented in the official Regular Board Meeting Minutes of the Board of Commissioners for September 15, 2016

Attachment